St. Paul’s School, Saturday, 18" February 2023

Cambridge Men
Singles

MJN Cloke Browne
(Downing)

ED Thursfield
(Fitzwilliam)

BS Yass
(Downing)

BDK Burgess (Captain)
(Gonville & Caius)

FJA Kottler
(Trinity)

GF Crawley (Hon.Sec.)
(Churchill)

J Pyman
(Emmanuel)

R-A Menhart
Peterhouse)

Doubles

Cloke Browne & Yass

Burgess & Thursfield

Crawley & Kottler

Menhart & Pyman

Oxford won 279-245

93" CAMBRIDGE v. OXFORD

Oxford Men

v. LIM Odgers
(St Peter’s)

v. AH Whitham
(Oriel)

v. JAS Dare
(St Anne’s)

v. TR Monro-Davies (Captain)
(St Hilda’s)

v. HCG Turner
(Queen’s)

v. V Thakrar
(Somerville)

v. MJ Hawkey
(Magdalen)

v. A Hutchinson
(Exeter)

v. Monro-Davies & Odgers
v. Dare & Whitham

v. Dare & Whitham

v. Monro-Davies & Odgers
v. Thakrar & Turner

v. Hawkey & Hutchinson
v. Hawkey & Hutchinson

v. Thakrar & Turner

Cambridge now counts 57 wins against 36 by Oxford.

Sparrows versus Beavers match was played — see next page

*k*k

15-8

15-12

4-15

10-15

15-10

15-9

6-15

0-15

80-99

15-8
15-11
15-7
15-7
10-15
13-15
15-12
11-15
13-15
12-15
13-15

np
5-15
9-15
4-15
np
165-180



Cambridge
Singles

HCM Nugent
(Selwyn)

VA King Forbes
(Magdalene)

L Smith
(Peterhouse)

HJ Fearon

(Fitzwilliam)

Doubles

Nugent & Smith

Fearon & King Forbes

Cambridge Women’s Captain LE Richman (Trinity Hall) did not play

Cambridge Women won 151-94

9t CAMBRIDGE WOMEN v. OXFORD WOMEN
St. Paul’s School, Saturday, 18th February 2023

Oxford

v. LRF Barton
(Lady Margaret Hall)

v. G van Bergen
(Jesus)

v. A Evans
(Keble)

v. AS Murphy (Captain)
(St Peter’s)

v. Barton & van Bergen

v. Evans & Murphy

v. Evans & Murphy

v. Barton & van Bergen

Cambridge Women now have 8 wins to 1

In the Sparrows versus Beavers match Oxford won by 151-84.

*kkkkk

15-4

15-1

15-11

15-7

60-23

15-13
10-15

15-2
15-0

15-2
15-9

2-15
4-15
91-71

Singles: Z Nurzhanuly (Queens’) bt A Murat (Magdalen) 15-11; E Kelly (Robinson) lost to AK
Deshmukh (Christ Church) 0-15; BD Steel (Gonville & Caius) lost to RGE Millard (University) 3-

15; DK Leboff (Trinity Hall) bt T Crowley ( St Peter’s) 15-8 [=33-49]

Doubles: Leboff & Nurzhanuly lost to Deshmukh & Murat 6-15, 4-15; bt Crowley & Millard 15-6,
15-6; Kelly & Steel lost to Crowley & Millard 5-15, 3-15; lost to Deshmukh & Murat 3-15, 0-15

[=51-102]

*kkkk*k



The 93" Varsity Match
St Paul's School, Barnes
Saturday, 18th February 2023

After several seasons of comfortable victories for the Oxford Men and the Cambridge
Women respectively this year’s contests produced much closer results.

In the Men’s Match Oxford posted a lead of just 19 points after the eight Singles matches,
then went on to muster a further 15 points in the Doubles with just two games to play.
Time had by then run out, so it was agreed by both sides after discussion with Match
Referee Marcus Bate to conclude the match, with Teddy Monro-Davies’s Oxford
victorious by an unassailable 34 points, 279 to 245. It was a sixth victory in a row for the
Dark Blues.

The Beavers versus Sparrows match also went Oxford’s way, as it has done for a number
of seasons, but again Cambridge were able to mount a substantial challenge in the top
matches and accrue a higher total of points than for some years, losing by 84-151.

Though the Women’s Match did not have quite the same air of tension as the Men’s, it
was good to see the Oxford Women achieve a much higher score than in all previous
seven encounters, with left-handed Lena Barton bringing a new dimension to Oxford’s
play in a match which the Cambridge Women won by 151-94, making it eight
consecutive wins. It was not possible to stage a full Women’s Reserves Match.



