93rd CAMBRIDGE v. OXFORD St. Paul's School, Saturday, 18th February 2023

Cambridge Men	Oxford Men	
Singles		
MJN Cloke Browne (Downing)	v. LIM Odgers (St Peter's)	15-8
ED Thursfield (Fitzwilliam)	v. AH Whitham (Oriel)	15-12
BS Yass (Downing)	v. JAS Dare (St Anne's)	4-15
BDK Burgess (<i>Captain</i>) (Gonville & Caius)	v. TR Monro-Davies (<i>Captain</i>) (St Hilda's)	10-15
FJA Kottler (Trinity)	v. HCG Turner (Queen's)	15-10
GF Crawley (Hon.Sec.) (Churchill)	v. V Thakrar (Somerville)	15-9
J Pyman (Emmanuel)	v. MJ Hawkey (Magdalen)	6-15
R-A Menhart Peterhouse)	v. A Hutchinson (Exeter)	0-15 80-99
Doubles		
Cloke Browne & Yass	v. Monro-Davies & Odgers	15-8 15-11
	v. Dare & Whitham	15-7 15-7
Burgess & Thursfield	v. Dare & Whitham	10-15
	v. Monro-Davies & Odgers	13-15 15-12 11-15
Crawley & Kottler	v. Thakrar & Turner	13-15 12-15
	v. Hawkey & Hutchinson	13-15
Menhart & Pyman	v. Hawkey & Hutchinson	np 5-15
	v. Thakrar & Turner	9-15 4-15
		np 165-180

Oxford won 279-245

Cambridge now counts 57 wins against 36 by Oxford.

Sparrows versus Beavers match was played – see next page

9th CAMBRIDGE WOMEN v. OXFORD WOMEN

St. Paul's School, Saturday, 18th February 2023

Cambridge	Oxford	
Singles		
HCM Nugent (Selwyn)	v. LRF Barton (Lady Margaret Hall)	15-4
VA King Forbes (Magdalene)	v. G van Bergen (Jesus)	15-1
L Smith (Peterhouse)	v. A Evans (Keble)	15-11
HJ Fearon (Fitzwilliam)	v. AS Murphy (<i>Captain</i>) (St Peter's)	15-7
		60-23
Doubles		
Nugent & Smith	v. Barton & van Bergen	15-13 10-15
	v. Evans & Murphy	15-2 15-0
Fearon & King Forbes	v. Evans & Murphy	15-2 15-9
	v. Barton & van Bergen	2-15 4-15
Cambridge Women's Cantain L	E Pichman (Trinity Hall) did not play	91-71

Cambridge Women's Captain LE Richman (Trinity Hall) did not play

Cambridge Women won 151-94

Cambridge Women now have 8 wins to 1

In the Sparrows versus Beavers match Oxford won by 151-84.

Singles: Z Nurzhanuly (Queens') bt A Murat (Magdalen) 15-11; E Kelly (Robinson) lost to AK Deshmukh (Christ Church) 0-15; BD Steel (Gonville & Caius) lost to RGE Millard (University) 3-15; DK Leboff (Trinity Hall) bt T Crowley (St Peter's) 15-8 [=33-49]

Doubles: Leboff & Nurzhanuly lost to Deshmukh & Murat 6-15, 4-15; bt Crowley & Millard 15-6, 15-6; Kelly & Steel lost to Crowley & Millard 5-15, 3-15; lost to Deshmukh & Murat 3-15, 0-15 [=**51-102**]

The 93rd Varsity Match

St Paul's School, Barnes Saturday, 18th February 2023

After several seasons of comfortable victories for the Oxford Men and the Cambridge Women respectively this year's contests produced much closer results.

In the Men's Match Oxford posted a lead of just 19 points after the eight Singles matches, then went on to muster a further 15 points in the Doubles with just two games to play. Time had by then run out, so it was agreed by both sides after discussion with Match Referee Marcus Bate to conclude the match, with Teddy Monro-Davies's Oxford victorious by an unassailable 34 points, 279 to 245. It was a sixth victory in a row for the Dark Blues.

The Beavers versus Sparrows match also went Oxford's way, as it has done for a number of seasons, but again Cambridge were able to mount a substantial challenge in the top matches and accrue a higher total of points than for some years, losing by 84-151.

Though the Women's Match did not have quite the same air of tension as the Men's, it was good to see the Oxford Women achieve a much higher score than in all previous seven encounters, with left-handed Lena Barton bringing a new dimension to Oxford's play in a match which the Cambridge Women won by 151-94, making it eight consecutive wins. It was not possible to stage a full Women's Reserves Match.